Parties and is not connected with, or is not acting in concert with the Company and its connected
persons. None of the Placees has or will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM
Listing Rules) immediately upon Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to
placing commission, legal expenses and disbursements) amounted to approximately HK$7.67 million.
As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for
the purposes of replenishing the working capital of the Group and developing the Group’s businesses.

CLARIFICATION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Board would like to clarify that due to inadvertent clerical errors, the section headed “EFFECTS
ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY” on pages 6 and 7 of both the English and
Chinese versions of the Placing Announcement should be replaced in its entirety by the following:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all

the Placing Shares
are fully placed)

Number of
Shares

Approx. % Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders
Ho Tat Limited (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.40
Loy Hak Yu Thomas (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.40
Loy Hak Moon (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.40
Kong Sau Ming (Note 2) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.40
Siu Pui Sum (Note 3) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.40
Liao Daichun (Note 4) 182,690,000 18.45 182,690,000 15.38
Zhao Rongjing (Note 5) 182,690,000 18.45 182,690,000 15.38
Luo Honghui (Note 6) 141,570,000 14.30 141,570,000 11.92
Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen) Holdings

Group Limited (Note 6) 126,650,000 12.79 126,650,000 10.66
Public Shareholders
The Placees – 0.00 198,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 589,748,000 59.57 589,748,000 49.64
Total 990,000,000 100 1,188,000,000 100

— 3 —

Notes:

(1) Ho Tat Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas. By virtue of the SFO,
Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas is deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Ho Tat Limited. Mr. Loy Hak
Yu Thomas and Mr. Loy Hak Moon are parties acting in concert pursuant to the acting in concert
confirmation upon (as defined in the prospectus of the Company dated 24 August 2018) the share offer
becoming unconditional.

(2) Ms. Kong Sau Ming is the spouse of Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas, and is deemed to be interested in the shares
which are interested by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas under the SFO.

[…]

2021. Mr. Liao has been the chief executive officer with effect from 20 August 2021.

(5) Ms. Zhao Rongjing is the spouse of Mr. Liao Daichun, and is deemed to be interested in the shares which
are interested by Mr. Liao Daichun under the SFO.

(6) Mr. Luo Honghui (“Mr. Luo”) is personally interested in 14,920,000 Shares. Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen)
Holdings Group Limited (a company 95% controlled by Mr. Luo) is interested in 126,650,000 Shares.
Accordingly, Mr. Luo is deemed to be interested in 126,650,000 Shares owned by Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen)
Holdings Group Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

Save for the above, all other information stated in the Placing Announcement remains unchanged. This
clarification is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the Placing Announcement.

— 4 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Completion is set out
below:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approx. % Number of
Shares

Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders
Ho Tat Limited (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.89
Loy Hak Yu Thomas (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.89
Loy Hak Moon (Note 1) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.89
Kong Sau Ming (Note 2) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.89
Siu Pui Sum (Note 3) 75,992,000 7.68 75,992,000 6.89
Liao Daichun (Note 4) 182,690,000 18.45 182,690,000 16.57
Zhao Rongjing (Note 5) 182,690,000 18.45 182,690,000 16.57
Luo Honghui (Note 6) 141,570,000 14.30 141,570,000 12.84
Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen) Holdings

Group Limited (Note 6) 126,650,000 12.79 126,650,000 11.48
Public Shareholders
The Placees – 0.00 112,830,000 10.23
Other public Shareholders 589,748,000 59.57 589,748,000 53.47
Total 990,000,000 100 1,102,830,000 100

Notes:

(1) Ho Tat Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas. By virtue of the SFO,
Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas is deemed to be interested in all the shares held by Ho Tat Limited. Mr. Loy Hak
Yu Thomas and Mr. Loy Hak Moon are parties acting in concert pursuant to the acting in concert
confirmation upon (as defined in the prospectus of the Company dated 24 August 2018) the share offer
becoming unconditional.

(2) Ms. Kong Sau Ming is the spouse of Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas, and is deemed to be interested in the shares
which are interested by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas under the SFO.